From / G=Janel | e/ S=Smi t h/ O=NI FC@rhs-nifc.attnmai|l.com Tue Sep 5 13:25:00 1995
Date: Tue, 05 Sep 1995 11:05:54 -0700

From /G=Janell e/ S=Sm th/ O=Nl FC@rhs-nifc.attmail.com

To: incident@an.vita.org

Subj ect: M ssing Report 04-Sep-95 -Reply

H M. Mffley,
Pl ease let ne knowif this did or did not work. | don't trust this
systemyet. C-Ya

I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPORT
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 1995 - 0900 MDT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL |

*** ALL FI REFI GHTERS HAVE THE RI GHT TO A SAFE ASSI GNMVENT ****

Current Situation: |Increased initial attack and large fire activity
occurred in several areas of the Wst. Resource nobilization through

NI CC i ncreased yesterday. A NIFC jet has been provided to Canada to
do
an internal denobilization today.

Nort hwest Area Large Fires:

PRI NGLE, Deschutes N.F. The fire is burning on both sides of the
Deschutes River. Several subdivisions are evacuated. Contro
probl ens

are heavy dead and down | odgepole with | ow fuel noisture.

LABOR, Deschutes N.F. Burning in bug killed | odgepole, this fire has
few natural barriers to assist control efforts. The potential for
extrene fire behavior exists due to heavy fuel |oading and | ow f uel

noi st ure.

DEAD HORSE FLAT, Wallowa-Wiitnman N.F. A Type |l Incident Managenent
Team (Lukens) is assigned.

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST
| EST
I

NAVE | | [CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST
| LOSS| COST |
PRI NGLE | DEF| OR] 630 0] UNK| 41| 1] 8§ | | UNK|
UNK|
LABOR | DEF| OR| 120| 0] UNK| 28] 1] 3| | | UNK|
UNK|

DEAD HORSE | \W\F| OR| 20| 80| 9/4| 143] 11| | 2| | 14K



UNK|

Eastern Geat Basin Large Fires:

DUGMY #3, Salt Lake District, BLM A burnout operation coupled with
air support controlled the fire on the DOD side of the fire.

HEI L WELL, Southern Idaho District, BLM Control problens are high

Wi nds associated with thunderstorm passage and heavy brush. Present
concern is for the protection of |ivestock.

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST
| EST
I

NAVE | | [CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST
| LOSS| COST |
DUGMY #3 | SLDUT| 10,890| 60] 9/4] 72| 1] 2| 1] | 10K
67K|
HEIL WELL | SIDIID 2,200 25 9/3 55 | 10/ 1] | UNK|
UNK|
MULLIGAN | SLD| UT| 850| 100] | 3l |1 | | UNK|
UNK|
MUD FLATS | SLD| UT]| 300] 100] | I | | UNK|
UNK|
KIMMA #2 | SIDID 1,500] 100] | ] | | 15K
30K

Nort hern Rockies Large Fires:

FERGUSON LAKE, Beaverhead N.F. A Type Il Incident Managenent Team
(Stires) is assigned. The fire is burning in dead | odgepol e pine
with

fuel loading at 120 tons per acre.

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST| SIZE| %]| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST
| EST
|
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST
| LOSS| COST
I
FERGUSON LK | BNF| MT| 65| 25| 9/08] 268] 8 2| A4 0] UNK|
110K

Western Great Basin Large Fires:



CANYON CREEK, W nemuucca District, BLM Big horn Sheep and Lahont an
Cutthroat Trout habitats were initially threatened.

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST| SIZE| %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST
| EST
|

NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST
| LOSS| COST |
PARADI SE VLY| WD/ Nv] 1, 900]| 100] | 23 1] 2| O 0] UNK|
UNK|
CANYON CREEK| W Df NV] 250] 80| 9/4| 34 1] 6 0] 0] UNK|
UNK|

Sout h Zone California Large Fires:

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST
| EST
I

NAVE | | [CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOST
| LOSS| COST |
SHOOTER #17 | BDF| CA| 150| 100| | 350 13| 25| 3| 0| UNK|
UNK|

OUTLOCK: **xxx A F| RE WEATHER WATCH |'S POSTED | N MONTANA FOR
SCATTERED DRY THUNDERSTORMS.  ***** An upper |evel |ow pressure
system

of f the Washington coast will nobve northeast to the Cascades | ate
tonight. Wdely scattered showers with a few thunderstorns are

f or ecast

for Washington and Oregon. A slow noving weak surface cold front

wi | |

extend from eastern Oregon and Washi ngton to northwest Nevada.
Monsoon

noi sture will spread northeast from northeast Nevada into northern
Ut ah

and through I daho, Wom ng and Montana. Scattered to widely
scattered

wet thunderstorns are expected in all of those areas, except Mntana
whi ch may have sone dry lightning. Southern California, southern
Nevada

and sout hern Uah have a slight chance of some thunderstorns. High
tenmperatures will range fromthe md 60°s al ong the Pacific Northwest

Coast, 90 to 115 degrees in the desert Southwest, and fromthe 80's
to
low 90's in the remainder of the West. Hi gh pressure will bring warm



and dry weather to the northeastern U S.

hi gh

tenmperatures from 80-85 degrees

i ncreased

The potenti al

W nds will

fire activity through the holiday weekend.

FI RES: Yesterday

AREA |
ALASKA |
NORTHVEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- VESTERN |
SOUTHVEST |
ROCKY MIN |
EASTERN |
SOUTHERN |
USA |

ACRES BURNED:

AREA |
ALASKA |
NORTHVEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- VESTERN |
SOUTHVEST |
ROCKY MIN |
EASTERN |
SOUTHERN |
USA |

report.

CA- NORTHERN

be light, w

remai ns for

th

BIA| BLM| FWs | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL
I I I I I *|
2| 14| | | 1] 25| 42|
1] I I I 23| 2| 26|
| 2| | | 25| 14| 41|
2| I I I 4] 6| 12|
| 15| | | 6| 59| 80|
I 14| I I 2| I 16|
I I I I I I *|
2| 20| | 11] 4| 6| 43
I I I I 40| 1] 41|
I I I I I 3| 3|
7] 65| o] 11] 105] 116] 304
* No report.
Yest er day
Bl A | BLM| FW5 | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
I I I I *|
5| 106]| | | 0] 779| 890|
0| I I I 67| 0| 67|
I 2| I I 59| 12| 73|
1] I I I 3| 59| 63|
| 2,654] | | 17] 11] 2,682
| 2,157| I I 1] I 2, 158|
I I I I I I *|
2| 6| | 4| 102] 0] 114
| | | | 823 1] 824
I I I I I 13| 13|
8| 4, 925]| 0] 4] 1, 072| 875| 6, 884|
* No
RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources
CREWs | ENG NES | HELICPTR | AIRTANKER | OVERHEAD
FED| NON] FED| NON] FED | NON| FED | NON | FED | NON
I I I I I I I I I
17| | 31] I 7| I 4] I 15|
1] I 2| I 1] I I I I



CA- SOUTHERN | 6] 15| 18] 10| 5] 2| 1]
45|
N|ORTHERN I 9| I 8| I 4| I I
GB- EASTERN | 4| 1] 58] 12] 6| | | 13|
I 24|

I
EASTERN | 8| 2| | | 2| | 1]
9|
S|OUTHERN I I I I I I I I
USA | 45| 20| 143] 22| 26| 2| 8|
57|
FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES
NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES
* No report.
FIRES: Year to date
AREA | BIA| BLM| FW | NPS | STATES | USFS |
ALASKA | 2| 25| 13| 4| 316| 6|
NORTHWEST | 184 212| 1] 27| 1, 309| 749|
CA- NORTHERN | 80| 24| | 24| 1, 422] 511]
CA- SOUTHERN | 19| 200]| | 17| 2, 199| 426
NORTHERN | 210] 70| 5| 21| 339| 459|
GB- EASTERN | 27| 451 | 11| 325| 638|
GB- VESTERN | | 255| | | 56| 91|
SOUTHWEST | 1, 704| 288| 15| 158| 1,297| 1,785|
ROCKY MIN | 377] 326 1] 36| 603| 288|
EASTERN |  343] | | 74| 14, 040| 566|
SOUTHERN | 10| | 48| 81| 29, 536| 946|
USA | 2,956| 1,851 83| 453| 51, 442| 6, 465|
5 YEAR AVERAGE |
ACRES BURNED: Year to date
AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES |
TOTAL |
ALASKA | 90| 18,947| 3,709 1,595| 19, 048]
43, 390]|
NORTHWEST | 589| 37,582 2,000] 5| 2,978|
45, 969|
CA- NORTHERN | 55| 456| | 35| 13, 235]
16, 678|
CA- SOUTHERN | 205] 69, 820| | 6,413] 105, 872|
193, 877|
NORTHERN | 4,863 1, 952| 523 12] 3, 227|
12, 133|
GB- EASTERN | 258| 350, 691] | 204 47, 536
403, 233|
GB- WESTERN | | 40, 686 | | 3, 048]
55, 641
SOUTHWEST | 53,987 69,928 1,107 13, 373| 75, 055|

1 6|

I 58|

1] 241]

TOTAL |
366|

2, 482
2, 061]
2, 861]
1, 104|
1, 452
402|

5, 247|
1, 631]
15, 023|
30, 621]
63, 250
56, 784

USFS |

1]

2, 815]

2, 897

11, 567|
1, 556]

4, 544]

11, 907|

86, 902|



300, 352

ROCKY MIN | 4, 828 7, 285| 1|
21, 214

EASTERN | 5,322| | |
198, 387|

SOUTHERN | 11] | 16, 002|
372, 665]|

USA | 70, 208| 597, 347| 23, 342|
1, 663, 539|

5 YEAR AVERAGE

2,547, 456

CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES

PROVI NCES | YESTERDAY |
BRI TI SH COLUMBI A | o] o]
YUKON TERRI TORY | o] o]
ALBERTA | o] 0]
NORTHWEST TERRI TORY | o] o]
SASKATCHEWAN | 3| 2, 233|
MANI TOBA | 2| o]
ONTARI O | 17| 13|
QUEBEC | 2] o]
NEWFOUNDLAND | o] o]
NEW BRUNSW CK | 3| o]
NOVA SCOTI A | o] o]
PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND| o] o]
NATI ONAL PARKS | o] 0]
TOTALS | 27| o]
A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres.

168|
1, 137
11, 894]

34, 836

707] 8, 225
173,731| 18, 197
311, 807| 32, 951]

756, 244| 181, 562

YEAR TO DATE [

1, 224
145|
703|
206|
624|
632]

1, 951]

1, 174
100|
460|
364

20|
54
7, 657

48, 798|
259, 747|
338, 776|

2,726, 877|
1,617, 098]
809, 726
609, 979|
638, 435|
845|

324

393|

31|

8, 724|
7,059, 753|

---*** NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COCRDI NATI ON CENTER ***- - -



